

BY-LAW NUMBER XX-2023 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF STRATFORD

BEING a By-law to provide for the repair and improvements to the Kelly Drain 2023 in the City of Stratford.

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Stratford received a request under section 78 of the Drainage Act, R.S.O 1990, to provide for the repair and improvement of the Kelly Drain;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Stratford in the County of Perth authorized Joel Miller, P.Eng., of K. Smart Associates Limited to prepare a report and said engineer's report dated April 5, 2023, can be referenced as Schedule A, as attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS notice of the Meeting to consider the Engineering Report was given in accordance with the Drainage Act;

AND WHEREAS the report was considered at the May 8, 2023, Regular Council meeting;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Stratford is of the opinion that the repair and improvement of the Kelly Drain is desirable;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by the Council of The Corporation of the City of Stratford as follows:

- 1. That the report dated April 5, 2023, and attached hereto as "Schedule A" is hereby adopted and the drainage works as therein indicated and set forth is hereby authorized and shall be completed in accordance therewith.
- 2. The total costs for the drainage works being \$243,000.
- 3. That the Mayor and Clerk, or their respective delegates, are authorized to cause a contract for the construction of the works to be made and entered into with some person or persons, firm or corporations, subject to the approval of the Council to be declared by resolution.
- 4. This By-Law comes into force and effect on the final passing thereof and may be cited as the "Kelly Drain 2023 By-Law."

Read a FIRST and SECOND time on the 8^{th} day of May, 2023.

Mayor – Martin Ritsma

Clerk – Tatiana Dafoe

By-law Read a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this day of June, 2023.

Mayor – Martin Ritsma

Clerk – Tatiana Dafoe

This is Schedule "A" to By-law XX-2023 Adopted this 8th day of May, 2023

Kelly Drain 2023 Engineering Report dated April 5, 2023 attached separately.